November 9, 2023
7:00 p.m.

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER

PUBLIC EXPRESSION
SEPTEMBER MINUTES
TREASURER’S REPORT
LIBRARY DIRECTOR’S REPORT

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Branding Committee — J.J.
Building & Grounds — S.R.
Patterson Society —J.S.
Personnel Committee—M.B.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Preserve New York & Building Condition Survey

ByLaws for Discussion

NEW BUSINESS
2024 Budget Vote

2024 Schedule Vote

Policy Approval Votes

e Customer Service Policy
Gallery Space Policy
Gallery Loan Form
Gallery Space Agreement
Recording Policy

PATTERSON LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING



PUBLIC EXPRESSION

ADJOURN



Patterson Library Board Meeting Minutes September 14, 2023

Meeting was called to order by President Jennifer Johnson at 7:01 p.m.

Present- Joseph Spann, Steve Rudnicki, Carl VandeVelde, Joan Caruso, Sue Scriven, Jennifer Johnson,
Mary Bivens, Barbara Kittle, Peter Holt, Tim Roets, Mara Rubin, Linda Dunn, Kathy Richmond, Diana
Hamann

Also present- Megan Hegna, Director
Absent- none

Secretary’s Report- see attached minutes. Moved to accept by Pete Holt; Seconded by Barbara Kittle;
Approved.

Treasurer’s Report-see attached, filed for audit.

Library Director’s Report- see attached. Linda Dunn made a motion that a plague in memory of David
Correll be attached to the AEDs; Seconded by Kathy Richmond; Approved.

Committee Reports:
Branding- see attached report, no questions or comments

Buildings and Grounds- See attached report. Question was raised concerning donated chairs with name
plaques that are in storage. Motion was made by Diana Hamann to contact the families of those named
on the chairs to see if they wanted them; Seconded by Joe Spann; Approved.

Finance- Committee needs to meet on needs as per Tim Roets.
Patterson Society- no report.

Motion to adjourn at 8:20 by Carl VandeVelde; Seconded by Steve Rudnicki; Approved.



Personnel Committee Report  9/14/23

The Personnel Committee met on September 5, 2023 for a preliminary discussion on personnel costs for
the 2024 budget. We are waiting for information on healthcare insurance costs and a meeting with the
Finance Committee before making recommendations.

Submitted by Mary Bivens, Chair



Director's Report

Megan Hegna
Patterson Library

Prepared for Board of Trustee's Meeting on November 9, 2023

Administrative News
Carolyn Hughesman from CCLS joined us for Professional Development Day on October 16™, focusing
on training for our circulation and cataloging software.

Rebecca Snyder (clerk) and | attended the CCLS Annual Meeting in Ellicottville which included training
for responses to censorship challenges and book bannings, first amendment “audits”, and a brief look at
collection development policy writing.

On Sept. 14, the IRS announced that it is placing a moratorium on processing new Employee Retention
Tax Credit (ERTC) claims until at least the start of 2024. Existing claims (like ours) received by the IRS
before Sept. 14 will continue to be processed but at a slower pace. According to the IRS statement, the
agency has experienced a surge in improper claims and needs to create safeguards to prevent future
abuse. The moratorium on processing new claims and a longer processing time for existing claims allows
the IRS time to address these concerns.

Facility News
Grant Statuses: FY 2024 -- in application process, FY 2023 — in progress, FY 2022 — in progress, FY 2021 — in
progress

FY 2023 Grant: We received a check for the major portion of this award amounting to $113,121. The
Building Preservation 2023 NYS Construction Grant includes repointing and waterproofing the remaining
bricks on the original building, repairing the chipped marble on the front upper cornice, fixing the front
steps, and the kitchenette remodel.

FY 2024 Grant: CCLS submitted our application for a 2024 NYS Construction Grant to the Department
of Library Development (DLD). The outdated heating system in the original library is unreliable and
upgrades are needed for comfort and energy efficiency.

Technology News:

CCLS IT is coordinating with us to get updated wiring using 2024 E-Rate funding. E-Rate funding would
provide for 75% of the project costs. Numbers will be shared when available.

Two overnight internet outages were required by CCLS to upgrade our internet connection and firewall.
Although the project was only going to originally cause a single outage, there were no problems from
either instance.

Other system libraries and | have authorized renewal of our DeepFreeze software contract for three
years to secure a 30% discount over a single year contract. DeepFreeze is the software that is installed
on every public computer. This software allows patrons to change Windows, create files, delete things,



possibly even contract a virus, but with a reboot everything goes back to just how it was. This saves time
cleaning spyware and viruses, and easily protects patron privacy.

Fundraising News
e Cemetery Tours final monetary numbers are complete. With 150 people in attendance, the
event garnered $3,763.54 with a $750 sponsorship from Basil Chevrolet and a $300 sponsorship
from Johnson Estates Winery. Total expenses were $904.70. Total net income was $2,818.84--
split four ways between Patterson Library, Lake Shore Center for the Arts, Chautauqua County
Historical Society, and Westfield Cemetery Association. Each group earned $704.71.

Did you KNOW?  scholastic Book Fairs in the News

In national news, Scholastic, the children's book publisher, faced criticism for separating some books
about race, gender, and sexuality at school book fairs, in response to recent laws restricting content in
schools. The company designated 64 titles as optional for the book fairs, but this move was met with
public backlash, with critics accusing Scholastic of accommodating censorship. These laws, primarily in
conservative-led states, generally restrict discussions and books related to racism and LGBTQ identities.
However, after acknowledging the separate catalog, Scholastic apologized for causing pain and pledged
to work to combat the laws restricting children's access to books.

Action ldea Hall of Trees at the Library

Any help available for set up of Christmas decorations on Mon. Nov. 13 at 10am, or tear down on Mon. Jan. 8
at 10am would be welcome. Please invite friends or other organizations to participate by contacting the
library and bringing decorated trees, or ornaments for our extra trees.

By the Numbers:

September 2023 September 2022
Adult Book Circulation 758 688
Children's Book Circulation | 794 583
Downloadable/Streaming 422 378
Other Circulation 445 545
All Items Circulation 2419 2194
Visits 1408 1818
Reference Questions 70 58

October 2023 October 2022
Adult Book Circulation 789 755
Children's Book Circulation | 865 672
Downloadable/Streaming 467 412
Other Circulation 536 526
All Items Circulation 2657 2365
Visits 1332 875
Reference Questions 97 59




PATTERSON LIBRARY

Treasurer's Report

October 31, 2023

OPERATING 2023 2022 Change from
ACCOUNT Beg Bal Expenses Ending Bal Beg Bal Receipts Expenses _ Ending Bal Prior Year
January $106,211.22 $2,341.03 $34,144.86 $74,407.39 $146,713.95 $13,647.73 $63,437.84  $96,923.84 -$22,516.45
February $74,407.39  $11,886.65 $30,425.07 $55,868.97 96,923.84 22,428.50 23,576.10 95,776.24 -$39,907.27|
March $55,868.97  $14,759.16 $25,869.88 $44,758.25 95,776.24 3,488.70 26,300.83 72,964.11 -$28,205.86
April $44,758.25  $80,408.45 $28,545.22 $96,621.48 72,964.11 2,201.84 25,739.61 49,426.34 $47,195.14
May $96,621.48  $29,928.79 $39,318.48 $87,231.79 49,426.34 28,574.72 37,880.77 40,120.29 $47,111.50
June $87,231.79  $11,417.64 $30,415.63 $68,233.80 40,120.29 72,265.28 23,798.49 88,587.08 -$20,353.28
July $68,233.80 $4,188.33 $29,567.38 $42,854.75 88,587.08 2,928.23 30,760.25 60,755.06 -$17,900.31
August $42,854.75  $41,971.08 $26,449.34 $58,376.49 60,755.06 30,332.06 24,523.03 66,564.09 -$8,187.60
September $58,376.49 $4,165.54 $25,695.40 $36,846.63 66,564.09 6,642.80 23,860.28 49,346.61 -$12,499.98
October $36,846.63  $38,758.50 $35,582.89 $40,022.24 49,346.61 5,910.50 25,882.10 29,375.01 $10,647.23
November $40,022.24 $40,022.24 29,375.01 51,239.06 29,934.70 50,679.37 -$10,657.13
December $40,022.24 $40,022.24 50,679.37 111,604.22 56,072.37  106,211.22 -$66,188.98
Totals $239,825.17 $306,014.15 $146,713.95 $351,263.64 $391,766.37 $106,211.22 -$39,638.30

CAPITAL 2023 2022 Change from
ACCOUNT Beg Bal Expenses  Ending Bal Beg Bal Receipts Expenses  Ending Bal Prior Year
January $20,127.59  $37,224.69 $134.98 $57,217.30 $92,449.33 35,019.51 1,988.72 $125,480.12 -$68,262.82
February $57,217.30 $8.68 $472.25 $56,753.73 125,480.12 18.46 2,844.40 122,654.18 $65,900.45
March $56,753.73 $9.58 $436.00 $56,327.31 122,654.18 20.44 2,233.40 120,441.22 $64,113.91
April $56,327.31 $7,008.48 $3,792.05 $59,543.74 120,441.22 19.06 0.00 120,460.28 $60,916.54
May $59,543.74 $10.54 $1,690.12 $57,864.16 120,460.28 21.02 0.00 120,481.30 $62,617.14
June $57,864.16 $1,079.56 $0.00 $58,943.72 120,481.30 17,021.80 0.00 137,503.10 $78,559.38
July $58,943.72 $9.88 $0.00 $58,953.60 137,503.10 7.88 123,545.28 13,965.70 -$44,987.90
August $58,953.60 $17,073.43 $19,029.52 $56,997.51 13,965.70 2.32 849.82 13,118.20 -$43,879.31
September $56,997.51 $8.98 $0.00 $57,006.49 13,118.20 2.06 0.00 13,120.26 -$43,886.23
October $57,006.49 $113,144.16 $37,409.26  $132,741.39 13,120.26 212 0.00 13,122.38  -$119,619.01
November $132,741.39 $132,741.39 13,122.38 2.03 0.00 13,124.41 -$119,616.98
December $132,741.39 $132,741.39 13,124.41 7,003.18 0.00 20,127.59  -$112,613.80
Totals $175,577.98 $62,964.18 $92,449.33 $59,139.88 $131,461.62 $20,127.59 -$72,321.75

Comments: |

Patterson Library - Treas!

1. The cash balance in the Operating account is $40,000. Funds from the Town and Village and our second annual draw in November will
improve this number. We still await ERTC funds. Repayment from Capital Account of $35,000 has occurred.
2. The cash balance in the Capital account at October 31, 2023 is nearly $133,000. State Grant of $113,000 received for Building Maintenance.
The Capital account has repayed the Operating account $35,000 from 1/2022

Page 1 of 2
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PATTERSON LIBRARY
Treasurer's Report
2023 Budget Summary - Through October 31, 2023

BUDGET 2023 Actual 2023 Budget 2022
SUMMARY [ YTD TOTAL | REMAINING Budget |  Actual
INCOME

Local Public Funding $65,500.00 $98,000.00 $32,500.00 $98,000.00 $109,000.00
State Funding $2,067.60 $2,000.00 -$67.60 4,000.00 2,057.50
CCLS Funding $3,615.25 $5,000.00 $1,384.75 5,000.00 8,324.76
Endowment Draws-Operating $71,000.00 $142,000.00 $71,000.00 137,000.00 140,000.00
Gifts and Memorials $19,812.89 $17,000.00 -$2,812.89 17,000.00 14,248.27
Decent Grant $2,350.00 $1,000.00 -$1,350.00 6,100.00 750.00
Fundraisers $26,400.54 $15,000.00 -$11,400.54 19,100.00 14,405.57
Patterson Society $3,390.00 $15,000.00 $11,610.00 15,000.00 22,205.00
Earned Income $5,412.69 $6,600.00 $1,187.31 2,300.00 5,204.54
Penny/Caruso Gift/Gifts/Art sale $5,276.20 -$5,276.20 23,500.00 0.00

Operating Income $204,825.17 $301,600.00 $96,774.83 $327,000.00 $316,195.64
Endowment Draws-Capital $7,000.00 $14,000.00 $7,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00
Capital Income $168,558.54 $3,000.00 -$165,558.54 3,000.00 44,363.74

Capital Income $175,558.54 $17,000.00 -$158,558.54 $17.,000.00 $58,363.74
TOTAL INCOME $380,383.71 $318,600.00 $344,000.00  $374,559.38

EXPENSES

Personnel Costs $216,444.40 $263,305.00 $46,860.60 $244,697.18 $238,170.58
Library Materials $20,932.36 $19,550.00 -$1,382.36 17,850.00 20,618.97
Supplies and Maintenance $55,552.71 $49,945.00 -$5,607.71 52,152.82 49,423.40
Fundraising Expenses $5,677.02 $2,600.00 -$3,077.02 2,600.00 5,006.47
Program Costs $7,407.66 $9,600.00 $2,192.34 9,700.00 8,366.97

Operating Expenses $306,014.15 $345,000.00 $38,985.85 $327,000.00 $321,586.39
Building $27,950.18 $25,899.00 -$2,051.18 $14,000.00 $50,820.36
Equipment/Transfer $25,101.00 $25,101.00 3,000.00 113,956.25

Capital Expenses $27,950.18 $51,000.00 $23,049.82 $17,000.00 $164,776.61
TOTAL EXPENSES $333,964.33 $396,000.00 $344,000.00  $486,363.00

Comments: |

1. Operating revenue for Jan-October 2023 is below expenses. Payback from capital account of $35,000 has occured.
Larger expenses to building and maintenance (ERTC fee), library materials and fundraising expenses than expected

2. Operating expenses for Jan-Oct 2023 are higher than budgeted.
3. We await receipt of projected Employee Retention Tax Credit will be $65,876.39

4. Capital expenses for building and equipment are low with only kitchen remodel and Condition report planned thus far

ENDOWMENT ACCOUNT 2023 2022
SUMMARY Ending Balance I MTM Change I I YTD Change I 12-Mo. Change Ending Balance I YTD Change

January $3,430,747.28 $166,708.48 $166,708.48 -$513,578.15 $3,944,325.43 -$141,023.57
February $3,313,005.48 -$117,741.80 $48,966.68 -$515,681.98 3,828,687.46 -$256,661.54
March $3,432,338.73 $119,333.25 $168,299.93 -$421,319.27 3,853,658.00 -$231,691.00
April $3,416,700.12 -$15,638.61 $152,661.32 -$253,039.12 3,669,739.24 -$415,609.76
May $4,139,948.48 $723,248.36 $875,909.68 497,398.74 3,642,549.74 -$442,799.26
June $4,208,638.10 $68,689.62 $944,599.30 783,129.00 3,425,509.10 -$659,839.90
July $4,256,304.83 $47,666.73 $992,266.03 685,406.89 3,570,897.94 -$514,451.06
August $4,179,784.87 -$76,519.96 $915,746.07 751,419.75 3,428,365.12 -$656,983.88
September $4,032,929.40 -$146,855.47 $768,890.60 824,763.53 3,208,165.87 -$877,183.13
October $3,967,638.92 -$65,290.48 $703,600.12 700,584.78 3,267,054.14 -$818,294.86
November 3,334,905.27 -$750,443.73
December 3,264,038.80 -$821,310.20

Comments: |

1. For the calender year 2023 the endowment is up $700,000 from end of 2022.
2. Expect another addition to endowment around $160,000 in next few months

Other Comments: |

1. Thanks to Megan and Janice Hogenboom for her help in getting me the information necessary for this report.
2. Thanks to Pete Holt for handling the monthly bank reconciliations. Page 2 of 2

Patterson Library - Treasurers Report - Page 2 - 4-30-2022 Page 2 of 2 11/8/2023



PATTERSON LIBRARY
Endowment Analysis
1999 - 2025
Endowment Endowment Total 9 Prior years Previous 10-year 5% Avg. Year Annual Amount Additional Total Draw Cumulative

Year Balance at 12/31 Balance at 9/30 and Current Year Avg. Market Value End Value* Change of Draw Draw Draw Above/Below Over/Under

1999 $2,187,041 2,146,083 $107,304 $0  $116,500 $0 $116,500 9,196 9,196
2000 2,306,851 2,146,083 107,304 0 68,867 0 68,867 -38,437 -29,241
2001 2,210,352 2,146,083 107,304 0 92,000 32,000 124,000 16,696 -12,545
2002 1,728,255 2,146,083 107,304 0 90,000 0 90,000 -17,304 -29,850
2003 1,876,582 2,146,083 107,304 0 90,000 0 90,000 -17,304 -47,154
2004 1,996,808 2,146,083 107,304 0 90,000 0 90,000 -17,304 -64,458
2005 2,116,035 2,146,083 107,304 0 90,000 0 90,000 -17,304 -81,762
2006 2,389,735 2,146,083 107,304 0 100,000 0 100,000 -7,304 -89,066
2007 2,503,084 2,412,379 120,619 13,315 75,000 0 75,000 -45,619 -134,685
2008 1,750,650 21,065,393 2,106,539 120,619 0 113,000 0 113,000 -7,619 -142,304
2009 2,091,820 20,970,172 2,097,017 105,327 -15,292 85,000 0 85,000 -20,327 -162,631
2010 2,230,435 20,893,756 2,089,376 104,851 -476 100,000 0 100,000 -4,851 -167,482
2011 2,046,867 20,730,271 2,073,027 104,469 -382 82,500 0 82,500 -21,969 -189,451
2012 2,399,074 21,401,090 2,140,109 103,651 -817 95,000 0 95,000 -8,651 -198,102
2013 2,718,703 22,243,211 2,224,321 107,005 3,354 95,000 0 95,000 -12,005 -210,108
2014 2,980,000 23,226,403 2,322,640 111,216 4,211 95,000 0 95,000 -16,216 -226,324
2015 2,772,109 23,882,477 2,388,248 116,132 4,916 95,000 0 95,000 -21,132 -247,456
2016 2,721,757 24,214,499 2,421,450 119,412 3,280 105,000 0 105,000 -14,412 -261,868
2017 3,049,974 24,761,389 2,476,139 121,072 1,660 109,000 0 109,000 -12,072 -273,940
2018 2,891,589 25,902,328 2,590,233 123,807 2,734 115,000 0 115,000 -8,807 -282,747
2019 3,272,145 27,082,653 2,708,265 129,512 5,705 115,000 14,000 129,000 -512 -283,259
2020* 3,526,829 28,379,047 2,837,905 135,413 5,902 134,000 0 134,000 -1,413 -284,672
2021 4,085,349 26,332,180 2,633,218 141,895 6,482 141,800 141,800 -95 -284,768
2022 3,264,039 28,018,455 2,801,845 131,661 -10,234 151,500 151,500 19,839 -264,928
2023  as of September 30 4,032,929 32,596,720 3,259,672 140,092 8,431 156,000 156,000 15,908 -249,021
2024 25,583,791 162,984 22,891 || IGSI000 162,984  -412,004
2025 22,811,682 0 -162,984 0 -412,004

* The calculated amount of the 2024 endowment draw is the average of the sum of the prior 9 year end balances (2014 - 2022) and the 9/30/2023 balance times 5%.
The 2023 draw is based on the average of the sum (9 years at 12/31 and the current year at 9/30/2022) ($31,181,845/10 = $3,181,845 x .05 = $159,092)
Projected Draw for 2024 is $163,000.

Patterson Library - Endowment Analysis 6-15-2022

11/8/2023



Patterson Library Budget 2024 DRAFT V3

Operating Income Vs. 2023

Town of Westfield $47,000

Village of Westfield $41,000 +$1,000

WAC School $11,000

State Funding $9,000 +$1,000

ERTC $60,000

Private Gifts & Grants $25,000 +$2,000

Fundraisers $15,000

Patterson Society $17,000 +$2,000

Endowment Draw $148,000 +$6,000

Charges, Fees, and Sales $5,100 -$1,500

Prior Year Roll-Over $47,900 (Estimated $104,108)

Total Operating Income $426,000 +$21,000
(Operating Expenses $366,000 + ERTC $60,000 = $426,000)

Capital Income

Capital Gifts & Grants $1,000

State Construction Grants $86,304

Endowment Draw $16,000

Prior Year Roll-Over $96,696 (Estimated $121,718)

Total Capital Income $200,000

Operating Expenses Vs. 2023

Personnel $278,666 +$15,360

Library Materials $22,175 +$2,625

Building Operations $33,500 +$1,470

Library Operations $21,759 +$975

Programs $9,900 +$300

Total Operating Expenses $366,000 +$21,000

Capital Expenses

State Construction Grant Costs $170,589

Other Building & Equipment $1,411

Carpet $24,000

Computers (Director & 3 Patron) $4,000

Total Capital Expenses $200,000




2024 Closures
Mon. Jan. 1
Tues. Jan. 2
Mon. Feb. 19
Sat.

Mon. May 27
Wed. June 19
Thur. July 4
Mon. Sept. 2
Mon. Oct. 21
Thurs. Nov. 28
Fri. Nov. 29
Tues. Dec. 24
Wed. Dec. 25
Tues. Dec. 31

Wed. Jan. 1

New Year

New Year
Presidents Day
Patterson After Dark
Memorial Day
Juneteenth
Independence Day
Labor Day

Staff Development Day
Thanksgiving
Thanksgiving
Christmas Eve
Christmas Day

New Year's Eve

New Year's Day

Board of Trustees Meetings

Jan. 11
Mar. 14
May 9
July 11
Sept. 12

Nov. 14

Fundraisers

Patterson After Dark

Book Sale

Auction

2024 Endowment Draws
April 1,2024  $8,000 to capital
$74,000 to operating

$5,000 to operating
(Penny/Caruso draw 2 of 5)

Oct. 1,2024  $8,000 to capital

$74,000 to operating



Patterson Library
By-Laws

Adopted--July 9, 1944
Amended--July 8, 1979; July 11, 1981; July 8, 1989; July 11, 1992; July 14, 2001;
July 12, 2003; July 10, 2004; July 14, 2007; July 9, 2011; July13, 2013; July 8, 2017;
July 14, 2018
Last Amended--November 15, 2018 DRAFT 2023

ARTICLE I--PURPOSE

The Purpose of the Patterson Library is to provide free open public access to the services
of a library to the community of, and areas surrounding, the Town of Westfield,
Chautauqua County, New York. The Patterson Library is a nonprofit corporation
organized and operated in accordance with Section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue
Code.

ARTICLE I1--REGISTERED OFFICE

The registered office of the Corporation shall be at the Patterson Library in the Village of
Westfield, Chautauqua County, New York.

ARTICLE I11--GOVERNANCE

Section 1. Legal Status: The Patterson Library has legal being as a Corporation under the
provisions of the Laws of the State of New York. The Patterson Library was originally
incorporated August 27, 1895 under the provisions of Chapter 315 of the Laws of 1875 of
the State of New York, entitled "An act for the incorporation of Library Societies."

